

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT AND TAMMY BENNETT,
Individually and as parents and natural
guardians of TRISTAN BENNETT, a minor

Petitioners,

CASE NO.: SC10-364

L.C. Nos.: 1D07-5557

WILLIAM H. LONG, M.D., NORTH FLORIDA
1D07-5561
OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY, P.A., and
ST. VINCENT'S MEDICAL CENTER, INC.,

Respondents.

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
WILLIAM H. LONG, M.D., AND NORTH FLORIDA
OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY, P.A.**

On Review from the District Court of Appeal, First District,
State of Florida

William T. Jackson
William Peter Martin
Dennis, Jackson, Martin & Fontela, P.A.
1591 Summit Lake Drive, Suite 200
Tallahassee, FL 32317
(850) 422-3345
(850) 422-1325 fax
FL BAR ID#0928021
FL BAR ID#0843024
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i, ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii, iv, v, vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....14
ARGUMENT.....17

I. THE FIRST DISTRICT’S HOLDING, REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF THE PRESUMPTION OF COMPENSABILITY OF SECTION 766.309(1)(a), WAS NOT ERROR AND IS NOT IN CONFLICT WITH ANY PRINCIPLE OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION OR WITH ANY OTHER DECISION OF ANOTHER DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL.....18

A. The First District followed the plain language of section 766.309(1)(a), and correctly held that the presumption of compensability should have been applied by the ALJ in light of the Bennetts’ petition, the parties’ stipulations, and the ALJ’s findings.....18

B. The First District properly applied the plain language of section 766.309(1)(a), and rejected the Bennetts’ argument that a petitioner can ignore or waive a presumption where the evidence before the ALJ demonstrates the required statutory injury.....25

II. THE FIRST DISTRICT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE PRESUMPTION OF COMPENSABILITY AROSE AND THAT THE BENNETTS FAILED TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO REBUT THAT PRESUMPTION.....31

A. Section 766.309(1)(a), creates a rebuttable presumption

defined by section 90.302(1), Florida Statutes, shifting the burden of producing evidence rebutting the presumption in this case to Petitioners.32

B. There was no credible and sufficient evidence presented, i.e., competent substantial evidence, to support a finding that the Bennetts rebutted the presumption of section 766.309(1)(a) or that could support a finding that Tristan’s birth-related neurological injury did not fit within section 766.302(2).....34

III. THE FIRST DISTRICT’S OPINION DOES NOT DIRECTLY AND EXPRESSLY CONFLICT WITH NAGY WITH RESPECT TO THE TIMING OF AN INFANT’S NEUROLOGICAL INJURY.....41

IV. THE FIRST DISTRICT IS NOT IN DIRECT AND EXPRESS CONFLICT WITH ORLANDO REG’L WITH RESPECT TO THE PHRASE “IMMEDIATE POSTDELIVERY PERIOD.”.....46

CONCLUSION.....49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Huntington Nat'l Bank</i> , 609 So.2d 1315 (Fla. 1992).....	28
<i>Berwick v. Prudential Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 436 So.2d 239 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	32
<i>Brasington Cadillac-Oldsmobile v. Martin</i> , 641 So.2d 442 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	36
<i>Broz v. Rodriguez, M.D.</i> , 891 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	27
<i>Carlile v. Game and Fresh Water Fish Comm'n</i> , 354 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1977).....	29
<i>Crest Products v. Louise</i> , 593 So.2d 1075 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	36
<i>Elwell v. State</i> , 979 So.2d 956 (Fla. 2008).....	25
<i>Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass'n v.</i> <i>Dep't of Admin. Hearing</i> , 29 So.3d 992 (Fla. 2010).....	17, 22, 23, 24, 29
<i>Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass'n v.</i> <i>Florida Div. Admin. Hearing</i> , 686 So.2d 1349 (Fla. 1997).....	23, 29
<i>Florida Dept. Of Children and Families v. H.D.</i> , 985 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 2008).....	24
<i>Fluet v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass'n</i> , 788 So.2d 1010 (Fla 2d DCA 2001).....	24
<i>Gunn Plumbing, Inc., v. Dania Bank</i> , 252 So.2d 1, 4 (Fla. 1971).....	21

<i>Hart Props., Inc. v. Slack</i> , 159 So.2d 236 (Fla. 1963).....	19
<i>Hess v. Walton</i> , 898 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	29
<i>Healthcare and Retirement Corp. of America Inc. v. Bradley</i> , 997 So.2d 400 (Fla. 2008).....	24
<i>Levin v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 823 So.2d 132 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	33
<i>Luton v. State</i> , 974 So.2d 384 (Fla. 2008).....	25
<i>Murray v. Schreiner</i> , 825 So.2d 527 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	34
<i>Nagy v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Assoc.</i> , 813 So.2d 155 (Fla 4th DCA 2002).....	17, 22, 23, 24, 29, 41, 42
<i>Orlando Reg'l Healthcare Systems, Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 909 So.2d 582 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	9, 10, 17, 30, 33
<i>Orlando Reg'l Healthcare Systems, Inc., v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological</i> , 997 So.2d 426 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	16, 28, 30, 36, 46, 47
<i>Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Valcin</i> , 507 So.2d 596 (Fla. 1987).....	33
<i>Rickenbach v. Kosinski</i> , 32 So.3d 732 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).....	19, 21
<i>St. Vincent's Medical Center v. Bennett</i> , 27 So.3d 65 (Fla 1st DCA 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sasser v. Humana of Florida, Inc.</i> , 404 So.2d 856 (Fla 1st DCA 1981).....	36
<i>Schur v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass'n</i> , 832 So.2d 188 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	17
<i>State v. Moninger</i> , 982 So.2d 682 (Fla. 2008).....	25
<i>State v. Wightman</i> , 14 So.3d 211 (Fla. 2009).....	24

<i>Sunset Harbour Condo Ass’n v. Robbins</i> , 914 So.2d 925 (Fla. 2005).....	30
<i>Turner v. Miami-Dade County School Board</i> , 941 So.2d 508 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	21
<i>Warfel v. Universal Ins. Co. of North America</i> , 36 So.2d 136 (Fla 2d DCA 2010).....	32, 34
<i>Weeks v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n, et al.</i> , 977 So.2d 616 (Fla 5th DCA 2008).....	9

STATUTES

PAGE

§90.302(1), Fla. Stat.....	32, 33, 34
§90.302(2), Fla. Stat.....	44
§90.303 , Fla. Stat.....	32
§120.68(1), Fla. Stat.....	17
§120.68(10), Fla. Stat.....	17
§766.301, Fla. Stat.....	7, 23, 32
§766.301(1)(a), Fla. Stat.....	29, 35
§766.301(2), Fla. Stat.....	29
§766.302(2), Fla. Stat.....	<i>passim</i>
§766.303(1), Fla. Stat.....	29
§766.309(1)(a), Fla. Stat.....	<i>passim</i>

§766.313, Fla. Stat.....45

FLORIDA RULES

PAGE

9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv), Fla. R. App. P.....13, 49

OTHER AUTHORITY

PAGE

The American Heritage Dictionary, 380 (Second College Ed. 1991).....25

The American Heritage Dictionary, 763 (Second College Ed. 1991).....43

Charles Ehrhardt, *Ehrhardt’s Florida Evidence*, §302.1 (2008 ed.).....34

House of Representatives, Committee on Ins., Final Bill Analysis
and Econ. Impact, CS/HB 1199, (May 15, 1993).....45
